make findings of fact and determinations, and to assess fines and civil penalties relating to violations
of the provisions of the Act or any regulation, temporary or permanent order, or final determination
of the Department.

1.7.5 The Department may impose a civil penalty not to exceed Twenty-five Thousand Dollars
($25,000) on a person who violates a provision of the Act, rules, regulations, or orders issued. Each
day of continued violation shall constitute a separate offense in computing the civil penalty. Civil
penalties shall be assessed as specified in RHC 1.11.

HISTORY:

[...]

notification, and had failed to take effective preventive steps.

1.11.3.5 Multiple Occurrences. The civil penalty may be increased where multiple examples of
a particular violation are identified during the inspection period.

1.11.3.6 The above factors are additive. However, the civil penalty will not exceed twenty-five
thousand dollars ($25,000) for any one violation. Each day of noncompliance shall constitute a
separate violation.

1.11.4 The Department shall issue civil penalties according to the following schedule:

1.11.4.1 Penalty Matrix

Deviation from Requirement:
Major Moderate Minor